FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2021 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Stefanski to Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 247 by Senator Cortez

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 In Amendment No. 18 by the House Committee on the Administration of Criminal Justice
- 3 (#3460), on page 2, at the end of line 42, change "<u>form</u>" to "<u>from</u>"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 1, line 5, after "375(D)," and before "and R.S. 46:1816(B)(8)" insert 6 "417(A)(2)(introductory paragraph),"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 8 On page 1, line 6, before "Chapter 10" insert "205(35), 249.1,"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 1, line 12, after "wagers;" insert "to authorize racehorse wagering at certain
 licensees;"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 2, line 3, after "372(B) and (C)," delete the remainder of the line and insert "375(D),
 and 417(A)(2)(introductory paragraph) are hereby amended"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 2, line 4, after "R.S. 27:15(B)(8)(c)" and before "and Chapter 10" insert a comma
 "," and insert "205(35), 249.1,"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 19 On page 8, at the end of line 11, delete "or"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 21 On page 8, at the beginning of line 12, delete "horse"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 23 On page 8, at the end of line 14, insert ""Game" shall also include racehorse wagering."
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 25 On page 9, between lines 3 and 4, insert the following:

26"(35) "Racehorse wagering" means wagers placed on horse27racing conducted under the pari-mutuel form of wagering at licensed

Page 1 of 3

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

- 1 racing facilities that are accepted by a licensed racehorse wagering 2 operator in accordance with the provisions of this Chapter. 3 *" * * 4 AMENDMENT NO. 11 5 On page 9, line 5, after "Except" and before "as" insert "for racehorse wagering and" 6 AMENDMENT NO. 12 7 On page 9, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following: 8 "§249.1. Issuance of permit to conduct racehorse wagering 9 A. The division shall issue a permit to a qualified racehorse 10 wagering operator to conduct racehorse wagering at the official gaming 11 establishment in accordance with the provisions of this Chapter. 12 B. An applicant for a permit to conduct racehorse wagering shall 13 submit with his application a written contract of the terms between the 14 applicant and the casino gaming operator authorizing the applicant to 15 conduct racehorse wagering at the official gaming establishment. 16 C. The division shall promulgate rules and regulations for the conducting of racehorse wagering at the official gaming establishment 17 18 in accordance with the provisions of this Chapter. 19 D. The racehorse wagering operator shall deliver to the
 - 20designated representative at the licensed racing association operated by21the racehorse wagering operator twenty-five percent of the audited net22profits derived from racehorse wagering authorized under this Part for23use as purse supplements. These funds shall be used in addition to all24other funds available for use as purses under current provisions of law.25Such amounts shall be paid quarterly, within thirty days of the end of26each quarter.
 - 28 AMENDMENT NO. 13

27

31

32

33

34

35 36

37

38

39

40

41

42

- 29 On page 12, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:
- 30 "§417. Qualified truck stop criteria; amenities

A. As used in this Chapter, a qualified truck stop facility shall mean a facility covering at least five developed contiguous acres which sells fuel, lubricating oil, and other vehicular merchandise, such as batteries, tires, or vehicle parts for eighteen-wheel tractor-trailers, and which also meets all of the following criteria:

*"

(2) It must have <u>a Class A-General retail permit operating as a sports</u> wagering lounge which sells food or an onsite restaurant, except for reason of force majeure affecting the ability to maintain the onsite restaurant for a reasonable period of time as determined by the division following the interruption of such ability, which for the purposes of qualifying as a qualified truck stop facility, shall be required to have only the following features:

- 43 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 14</u>
- 44 On page 18, line 13, after "<u>**R.S. 49:953(B)**</u>" and before the period "<u>.</u>" insert "<u>or 953.1</u>"
- 45 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 46 On page 26, line 28, after "<u>referee</u>" and before "<u>or other</u>" delete the comma ","

1 AMENDMENT NO. 16

- 2 On page 26, line 28, after "<u>official</u>" and before "<u>or staff</u>" insert a comma "<u>,</u>"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 17

4 On page 27, line 10, after "<u>are</u>" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 11 in its 5 entirety and insert the following:

6 7

8

"being placed by or on behalf of an athlete, coach, referee or other official, or staff of a participant or team that is participating in that event."

- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 10 On page 35, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:
- "Section 6. The Louisiana State Law Institute is directed to
 alphabetize and renumber the terms defined in R.S. 27:205, as amended by
 the provisions of this Act."
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- 15 On page 35, line 9, change "Section 6." to "Section 7."
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- 17 On page 35, after line 12, add the following:

18 "Section 8. The provisions of this Act enacting R.S. 27:627 shall supersede
19 the provisions of the Act which originated as House Bill No. 697 of the 2021 Regular
20 Session enacting R.S. 27:627."